Atty. Dkt. No. 061270/0476

FORM PYO-1595 (modified) (Rev 6-93) RECO	rdatic PA]	01-31-2000	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
To the Commissioner of Patents and	d Trademark	101254007	ients or copies thereof.
 Name of conveying party(ies): Julie M. BENSON 	µRD 1.4.00	2. Name and address of recei	ving party(ies):
3. Nature of conveyance: ASSIGNMENT Execution Date:	0	Graco Children's Pro 51 South Pine Street Elverson, Pennsylvan O / D HH J C HH J C C H H C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C	ia 19520
December 22, 1999 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s	\.	Additional Hame(s) & address	(es) attached? NO
A. Patent Application Number(s): 09/421,239	Additional	B. Patent Number(s) numbers attached? NO	
 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Lyle Kimms, Esq. FOLEY & LARDNER Washington Harbour 		6. Total number of applicatio	
		 7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.4 X Check Enclosed 	.1): \$40.00
3000 K Street, N.W., Suite 500		Charge to deposit accou	
Washington, D.C. 20007-5109		8. Deposit account number:	19-0741
28/2000 JSHABAZZ 00000024 09477239 C:581 9. Statement and signature To the best of my knowledge and bel the original document. The Commissioner is this matter to the above-identified deposit acc Lyke Kimms – Reg. No. 34,079 Name of person signing	ief, the foregoin hereby authoriz	T USE THIS SPACE	
trance of person signing	Total nun	nber of pages including cover sheet, a	

FORM PTO-1595 (modified)

ASSIGNMENT - WORLDWIDE

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each undersigned inventor has sold and assigned, and by these presents hereby sells and assigns, unto

Graco Children's Products Inc. 51 South Pine Street Elverson, Pennsylvania 19520

its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest, so far as concerns the United States and the Territories and Possessions thereof and all foreign countries, in and to the invention in

FASTENER AND CONNECTION ASSEMBLY

as set forth in this United States Patent Application

- _____ executed concurrently herewith
- executed on
- X Serial No. 09/421,239 filed October 20, 1999

said application for United States Letters Patent, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation and Convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patent and reissues and extensions of Letters Patent granted for said inventions or upon said applications and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said applications, and said Letters Patent; said Assignee being hereby authorized to file patent applications in any or all countries on any or all said inventions in the name of the undersigned or in the name of said Assignee or otherwise as said Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise; the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America being hereby authorized to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent to said Assignee in accordance herewith; this assignment being under covenant, not only that full power to make the same is had by the undersigned, but also that such assigned right is not encumbered by any grant, license, or other right theretofore given, and that the undersigned will do all acts reasonably serving to ensure that the said inventions, patent applications and Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed by said Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment had not been made, and particularly to execute and deliver to said Assignee all lawful documents including petitions, specifications, oaths, assignments, invention disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance which may be requested by said Assignee, to furnish said Assignee with all facts relating to said inventions or the history thereof and any and all documents, photographs, models, samples or other physical exhibits which may be of said inventions, and to testify in any proceedings relating to said inventions, patent applications and Letters Patent.

The undersigned hereby grant the firm of FOLEY & LARDNER the power to insert in this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this Assignment.

Executed this ZZ day of December, 1999.

Julii Maureen Benorm ne Maureen BENSON

State of <u>Rennoylvania</u>) County of <u>Chestin</u>) SS: Before me personally appeared said

and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this 22 day

of <u>Decemir</u>, 1999.

Cani A Weiderhold

Seal

(Notary Public)

Notarial Seal Cari A. Weiderhold, Notary Public West Nantmeal Twp., Chester County My Commission Expires Feb. 19, 2001

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

RECORDED: 01/04/2000